

# Associations Between Lean IT Management and Financial Performance in US Hospitals

Justin Lee, BA; Dorothy Y. Hung, PhD, MA, MPH; Elina Reponen, MD, PhD; Thomas G. Rundall, PhD; Aaron A. Tierney, BA; Pierre-Luc Fournier, PhD, MS; Stephen M. Shortell, PhD, MBA, MPH

**Background and Objectives:** To understand the relationship between Lean implementation in information technology (IT) departments and hospital performance, particularly with respect to operational and financial outcomes. **Methods:** Primary data were sourced from 1222 hospitals that responded to the National Survey of Lean (NSL)/Transformational Performance Improvement, which was fielded to 4500 general medical-surgical hospitals across the United States. Secondary sources included hospital performance data from the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). We performed 2 sets of multivariable regressions using data gathered from US hospitals, linked to AHRQ and CMS performance outcomes. We examined 10 different outcomes measuring financial performance, quality of care, and patient experience, and their associations with Lean adoption within hospital IT departments. We then focused only on those hospitals that adopted Lean in IT to identify specific practices associated with performance. **Results:** Controlling for other factors, adoption of Lean IT management was associated with lower length of stay ( $b = -0.098$ ,  $P = .018$ ) and inpatient expense per discharge ( $b = -0.112$ ,  $P = .090$ ). Specifically, use of visual management tools (eg, A3 storyboards, status sheets) was associated with lower adjusted inpatient expense per discharge ( $b = -0.176$ ,  $P = .034$ ) and higher earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization margin ( $b = 0.124$ ,  $P = .042$ ). Such tools were also associated with hospital participation in bundled payment programs (odds ratio = 2.326;  $P = .046$ ; 95% confidence interval, 0.979-5.527) and percentage of net revenue paid on a shared risk basis ( $b = 0.188$ ,  $P = .031$ ). **Conclusions:** Lean IT management was associated with positive financial performance, particularly with hospital participation in value-based payment. More detailed study is needed to understand other influential factors and types of work processes, activities, or mechanisms by which high-functioning IT can contribute to financial outcomes.

**Key words:** HIT, hospital performance, IT department, Lean management, value-based care

Health information technology, or HIT, is a broad term that encompasses a wide range of technologies that aim to store, share, and/or analyze different forms of health information.<sup>1</sup> For example, HIT involves collecting patient information through electronic health records (EHRs),<sup>2</sup> distributing such information to various providers through health information exchange (HIE) networks,<sup>3</sup> and analyzing data

to drive prediction models or clinical decision support systems (CDSSs).<sup>4</sup> HIT is commonly touted as a way to improve the quality of clinical care and cost of providing health care by reducing the length of hospital stays, medical errors, administrative expenses, and other cost measures examined in previous studies.<sup>5-7</sup>

Although the literature is rich with studies focusing on the effects of HIT on quality of care and patient-oriented outcomes,<sup>8-15</sup> the relationship between HIT, including work management processes to support the use of HIT, and financial performance in US hospitals is not well studied. This topic is especially of interest due to the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act passed in 2009, which committed \$38.4 billion in incentive payments to both hospitals and individual providers for the adoption and utilization of a certified EHR.<sup>16,17</sup> A financial analysis using longitudinal data from Texas hospitals concluded that HIT implementation was significantly and positively associated with hospital revenue,<sup>18</sup> but related cost studies in this area have yet to be reported across a wider sample of hospitals located across the United States.

HIT aims to improve financial performance largely through improvements to the efficiency of various processes, such as computerized provider order entry (CPOE) systems.<sup>1</sup> Decision support to reduce redundant tests has also been cited as another way that HIT improves efficiency in delivering care.<sup>5,6</sup> Lean is

**Author Affiliations:** Division of Health Policy and Management, School of Public Health, University of California, Berkeley (Mr Lee); Division of Biological Sciences, College of Letters and Sciences, University of California, Berkeley (Mr Lee); Department of Anesthesiology and Intensive Care Medicine, Helsinki University Central Hospital, Helsinki, Finland (Dr Reponen); and Department of Information Systems and Quantitative Methods, Business School, Université de Sherbrooke, Sherbrooke, Canada (Dr Fournier).

**Correspondence:** Justin Lee, BA, Division of Biological Sciences, College of Letters and Sciences, University of California, 2121 Berkeley Way, Berkeley, CA 94720 (justinlee01@berkeley.edu).

The authors thank Karl Rubio at UC Berkeley and their colleagues at the American Hospital Association and IBM Watson for helping them gather, link, and prepare data for this study. The authors also thank the full team at the Center of Lean Engagement and Research (CLEAR) at UC Berkeley for their input on study design, data analysis, and interpretation of results.

The authors declare no conflicts of interest in producing or reporting the results of this study.

Q Manage Health Care  
Vol. 33, No. 2, pp. 67–76

Copyright © 2024 Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. All rights reserved.

DOI: 10.1097/QMH.0000000000000440

an operating and management system focused on process improvement that could serve to support or enhance these effects in IT departments, sharing common goals of improving both efficiency and quality of care. Lean methodology involves a set of principles, practices, and tools to assess and redesign operational processes, as well as systems to monitor the performance of daily work.<sup>19</sup>

Little is known empirically about the use of Lean to improve work processes in information technology (IT) departments of health care organizations. A previous study reported that use of Lean for IT services is positively associated with self-reported hospital performance,<sup>20</sup> but the majority of the literature on the topic remains theoretical,<sup>21–24</sup> limited to providing models of waste identification in HIT. This article aims to contribute to the literature by exploring the relationship between Lean work processes in IT departments and hospital performance, particularly with respect to operational and financial outcomes.

## METHODS

### Measures and data sources

The National Survey of Lean (NSL)/Transformational Performance Improvement was distributed by the Survey Data Center of the American Hospital Association (AHA) between May and September 2017. The NSL was fielded to 4500 acute general medical and surgical hospitals in the United States to assess both the state of Lean adoption and degree of implementation.<sup>25</sup> This 20-minute survey was developed based on literature review, conversations with Lean experts, and pilot testing with 12 Lean performance improvement specialists. During the pilot test phase, Lean specialists were invited to review, comment on, and suggest revisions to survey questions. The NSL demonstrated high face validity and predictive validity as evidenced in subsequent studies that found NSL scales to be associated with performance outcomes in expected directions.

The NSL was fielded to all AHA general-surgical acute care hospitals in the United States with a request to be completed by the person most knowledgeable of Lean performance improvement activities within the hospital. This was often the chief quality officer, chief transformation officer, chief improvement officer, or other equivalent position within each hospital. The NSL response rate was approximately 27% with 1222 hospitals participating.<sup>26</sup> These 1222 hospitals make up the sample frame used for this current study.

The NSL has been utilized in the literature to explore the relationship between Lean management and a variety of topics, including but not limited to: hospital performance in all general medical/surgical facilities<sup>27</sup>; performance<sup>20</sup> specifically among US public hospitals; and quality improvement care management processes in outpatient settings.<sup>28</sup> It has also been recently used in a benchmarking study to evaluate Lean implementation in the Italian health care system, indi-

ating its potential use as a universal gauge of Lean implementation internationally.<sup>29</sup>

### Study variables

Table 1 lists the independent, dependent, and control variables, along with their descriptions and data sources. Hospitals were considered to have adopted Lean if they reported using some form of Lean (either Lean, Lean plus Six Sigma, and/or Robust Process Improvement). Lean adoption in IT departments, a main independent variable of interest for this study, was measured as 1 among a total of 29 hospital units and shared services common to general medical/surgical hospitals, for example, emergency department; intensive care unit; laboratory; finance department; and human resources.

Other Lean-specific independent variables of interest included following 2 that were binary coded: (1) Use of Lean visual management tools (eg, A3s, trend charts, storyboards) in IT departments to conduct work and communicate among team members and (2) inclusion of IT leaders on the hospital's central improvement team. Following 2 additional independent variables assessed general IT roles or functions: (1) Partnership with the hospital and advisement on goal achievement and (2) provision of timely, accurate data to managers for clinical and operational purposes. These measures were scaled 1 (low) to 5 (high) and constructed based on factor analysis with Cronbach  $\alpha$  of .62 and .84, respectively.

Because of the comprehensive nature of the Lean approach to operational excellence, it was important to select a range of performance measures relevant to IT and its potential influence on hospital operations. These measures were broadly categorized into following 3 areas: efficiency/financial viability; quality or appropriateness of care; and self-reported patient experience as shown in Table 1. All measures were sourced from 2018 data provided by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), deidentified and linked to the NSL by IBM Watson. Efficiency/financial viability measures included: earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) margin; adjusted inpatient expense per discharge; and 2 indicators of hospital involvement in alternative (ie, not strictly fee-for-service) payment structures, including participation in a bundled payment program and percentage of hospital net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis. Quality or appropriateness of care was measured by the following: severity adjusted geometric length of stay (LOS); composite indices measuring patient safety; timeliness of care; effectiveness of care; and appropriate use of medical imaging. Finally, patient experience was measured using the overall Hospital Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems (HCAHPS) score, which was corrected to a range of 100 (100% of patients rated the hospital as low performing) to 300 (100% of patients rated the hospital as high performing).

Control variables aimed not only to partially adjust for differences between survey respondents

**Table 1. Description of Independent, Dependent, and Control Variables<sup>a</sup>**

Variable	Description
<b>Independent Variables (2017)<sup>b</sup></b>	
Lean adoption in IT department	Binary indicator measure for each hospital. Yes (1) = hospital reported adopting Lean, Lean plus Six Sigma, and/or Robust Process Improvement in IT department; No (0) = hospital did not report any adoption of Lean, Lean plus Six Sigma, and/or Robust Process Improvement in IT department
Use of Lean visual management tools	Binary indicator measure for each IT department. Yes (1) = hospital reported using Lean visual management tools (eg, A3s, trend charts, storyboards) to conduct IT work and communicate among team members; No (0) = hospital did not report any use of Lean visual management tools to conduct IT work and communicate among team members
Inclusion of IT leaders on the hospital's central improvement team	Binary indicator measure for each hospital. Yes (1) = hospital reported, including IT leaders on the hospital's central improvement team; No (0) = hospital did not report inclusion of IT leaders on the hospital's central improvement team
IT Collaboration index	Number scale of degree of partnership between IT department and hospital, sourced from following 2 questions: (1) the IT department is an important partner in achieving Lean goals and objectives and (2) the IT department's primary role is to act as advisors to managers (possible range: 1-5)
IT Data Provision index	Number scale of IT department's ability to provide timely, accurate data to managers for clinical and operational purposes, sourced from following 4 questions: (1) the IT department provides managers with the data and analysis they need; (2) the IT department provides access to data that integrate clinical and operational processes; (3) managers receive timely data from our IT department; and (4) managers receive accurate data from our IT department (possible range: 1-4)
<b>Dependent Variables (2018)</b>	
EBITDA margin	Percentage: EBITDA/total operating revenue
Adjusted inpatient expense per discharge <sup>c</sup>	Cost per inpatient discharge adjusted for case mix and area wage indices
Participation in a bundled payment program	0 = No; 1 = Yes
Percentage of hospital's net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis	Percentage: Hospital's net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis
Severity adjusted geometric length of stay <sup>c</sup>	Risk-adjusted time of the average length of stay for a patient from entry to discharge
Composite: Patient safety <sup>c</sup>	1 = worse than national average; 2 = same as national average; 3 = better than national average. Hospital Compare Star Rating calculation based on 8 measures
Composite: Timeliness of care <sup>c</sup>	1 = worse than national average; 2 = same as national average; 3 = better than national average. Hospital Compare Star Rating calculation based on 8 measures
Composite: Effectiveness of care <sup>c</sup>	1 = worse than national average; 2 = same as national average; 3 = better than national average. Hospital Compare Star Rating calculation based on 8 measures
Composite: Appropriate use of medical imaging <sup>c</sup>	1 = worse than national average; 2 = same as national average; 3 = better than national average. Hospital Compare Star Rating calculation based on 8 measures
HCAHPS score <sup>c</sup>	Index: Patient responses to the question "How do patients rate the hospital, overall?" (from a standard survey required by CMS) were coded into low, medium, and high categories, and a weighted scoring system was used to create a summary measure ranging from 100 (100% of patients rate the hospital low) to 300 (100% of hospitals rate the hospital high)
<b>Control Variables</b>	
Census division <sup>d</sup>	Categorical: Midwest, Northeast, South, West
Core-based statistical area type <sup>d</sup>	Categorical: Metropolitan (urban area of at least 50 000 people), Micropolitan (urban areas between 10 000 and 50 000 people), or rural (nonurban area)
Bed size <sup>d</sup>	Categorical: 1-99 beds, 100-399 beds, or ≥400 beds
Market concentration <sup>c</sup>	Categorical: Unconcentrated (HHI from 100 to <1 500), moderately concentrated (HHI from 1 500 to <2 500), highly concentrated (HHI ≥ 2 500); measured at the county level
Percent Medicaid discharges <sup>c</sup>	Percentage: Number of discharges under Medicaid/total number of discharges
Member of council of teaching hospitals <sup>d</sup>	Binary: Yes (1), No (0)
System member <sup>d</sup>	Binary: Yes (1), No (0)
Years using Lean	Years after first implementation of Lean
Organizational Type	1 = public; 2 = not-for-profit; 3 = investor-owned

Abbreviations: CMS, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; EBITDA, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization; HCAHPS, Hospital Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems; HHI, Hirschman-Hirschmann Index; IT, information technology.

<sup>a</sup>Source: 2018 Medicare Cost Report.

<sup>b</sup>Source: 2017 National Survey of Lean/transformational performance improvement in hospitals.

<sup>c</sup>Source: 2018 CMS Hospital Compare (the Composite measures used the methodology for Star Rating groups: [https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/www/external/health/projects/hospital-performance-report-card/StrRtgDec16PrevQUS\\_rept\\_110416.pdf](https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/www/external/health/projects/hospital-performance-report-card/StrRtgDec16PrevQUS_rept_110416.pdf)).

<sup>d</sup>Source: 2017 AHA Annual Survey.

compared with nonrespondents but also for potential confounders of hospital performance results. These variables included: census division; area location (eg, rural, urban, suburban); total hospital beds; Hirfindahl-Hirschmann Index of market concentration; percentage of Medicaid discharges; system/network membership; years using Lean; and organizational type (public, not-for-profit, and investor-owned). Many of these characteristics have been shown in the literature to be associated with hospital performance; for example, a hospital's ability to produce financial reserves for performance improvement may be affected by the percentage of patients covered by Medicaid.

### Data analysis

We began by conducting bivariate analyses of all study variables by status of Lean adoption, followed by 2 sets of multivariate regression analyses. Continuous dependent variables were analyzed using linear regression models, while logistic regression models were used for binary dependent variables. The first set of regressions measured relationships between Lean adoption in hospital IT departments and performance outcomes as described earlier. The main independent variable was binary, indicating whether or not the hospital had adopted Lean or any of its closely related approaches (ie, Lean plus Six Sigma, Robust Process Improvement). The second, more focused set of regressions, was performed only on hospitals that reported adopting Lean in the IT department. This second set of regressions aimed to identify specific Lean IT practices and/or general IT factors associated with hospital performance to the extent possible with available data. In particular, use of Lean visual management tools in the IT department served a "reference" variable of interest, adjusting for other IT-related factors included with this analysis. Both sets of regressions controlled for the organizational and market factors outlined previously, and the *F* statistic was displayed for continuous variables. All analyses were performed using SPSS Statistics, version 27.

## RESULTS

The first set of regressions included all 1222 of hospitals that responded to the NSL/Transformational Performance Improvement. The second set of regressions included only the 407 NSL hospitals that responded affirmatively to use of Lean principles and tools in their IT department. More information about the NSL, including the sample approach, response rates, and summary of results are presented elsewhere.<sup>20, 25, 27</sup>

### Lean adoption in IT departments

Bivariate relationships between Lean adoption in IT departments and hospital performance outcomes, in addition to organizational and market characteristics as control variables, are presented in Table 2. Among the control variables, total hospital beds ( $P = .149$ ) and percentage of Medicaid discharges ( $P = .334$ ) did not

significantly differ by Lean adoption status at the  $P < .05$  level. Of the dependent measures, participation in a bundled payment program; percentage of hospital net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis; effectiveness of care; and EBITDA margin demonstrated significant bivariate relationships with Lean adoption ( $P < .05$ ).

Results from the first set of regressions on Lean adoption in IT departments as the independent variable of interest are listed in Table 3. Lean IT adoption was found to be significantly related to lower severity adjusted geometric LOS ( $b = -0.098$ ,  $P = .018$ ) and participation in a bundled payment program (odds ratio [OR] = 2.060;  $P = .018$ ; 95% confidence interval [CI], 1.664-2.690). In addition, although not significant at conventional levels ( $P < .05$ ), Lean IT adoption was associated with a higher HCAHPS score ( $b = 0.083$ ,  $P = .051$ ); adjusted inpatient expense per discharge ( $b = -0.112$ ,  $P = .090$ ); and EBITDA margin ( $b = 0.077$ ,  $P = .077$ ).

### Use of visual management tools

Table 4 presents the second set of regression results among hospitals reporting adoption of Lean in the IT department. Of these 407 hospitals, 184 reported use of Lean visual management tools by IT teams. Such tools to support IT work and facilitate communication were positively and significantly associated with participation in a bundled payment program (OR = 2.326;  $P = .046$ ; 95% CI, 0.979-5.527) and percentage of hospital net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis ( $b = 0.188$ ,  $P = .031$ ). Visual management tools were also associated with lower adjusted inpatient expense per discharge ( $b = -0.176$ ,  $P = .034$ ) and higher EBITDA margin ( $b = 0.124$ ,  $P = .042$ ). Use of visual management by IT was the most significant variable related to these financial indicators, relative to other measures examined such as IT leader representation on the hospital's central improvement team; IT as a partner to achieve hospital goals; and IT provision of data to managers for clinical and operational purposes.

## DISCUSSION

Controlling for other factors, adoption of Lean principles and tools in hospital IT departments was associated with several outcomes, including shorter average patient LOS, lower risk-adjusted inpatient cost per discharge, and higher EBITDA margin. Focusing on this subset of hospitals, we found that use of visual management in IT was associated with specific financial indicators. These included hospital participation in alternative payment arrangements, including bundled payment and increased risk sharing, as well as better financial outcomes, that is, inpatient expense per discharge, EBITDA margin. This subset of findings provided further potential validation of associations between hospital use of Lean management in IT and positive financial performance.

Results from our first set of regressions align with relevant studies in the HIT literature. Previous studies

**Table 2. Comparison of Lean Adoption Status in the IT Department (N = 746)**

Variable	Hospitals that Report Lean Adoption in IT Department (N = 407) <sup>a</sup>	Hospitals that did not Report Lean Adoption in IT Department (N = 339) <sup>a</sup>	<i>p</i> <sup>b</sup>
Census division			<.001
Midwest	171 (42.0%)	86 (25.4%)	
Northeast	42 (10.3%)	40 (11.8%)	
South	107 (26.3%)	102 (30.1%)	
West	86 (21.1%)	107 (31.6%)	
Missing	1	4	
Core-based statistical area type			<.001
Rural	252 (61.9%)	254 (74.9%)	
Micro	73 (17.9%)	39 (11.5%)	
Metro	78 (19.2%)	44 (13.0%)	
Missing	4	2	
Bed size			.307
1-99 beds	159 (39.0%)	116 (34.2%)	
100-399 beds	177 (43.5%)	164 (48.4%)	
> 400 beds	67 (16.5%)	57 (16.8%)	
Missing	4	2	
Market concentration			.003
Unconcentrated (HHI 100 to <1 500)	124 (30.5%)	141 (41.6%)	
Moderately concentrated (HHI 1 500 to <2 500)	25 (6.1%)	25 (7.4%)	
Highly concentrated (HHI > 2 500)	182 (44.7%)	126 (37.2%)	
Missing	76	47	
Percentage of Medicaid discharges	9.2 (0.5)	8.1 (0.5)	.151
Missing	36	42	
Member of council of teaching hospitals	403 (99.0%)	337 (99.4%)	.332
Missing	4	2	
System member	407 (100%)	339 (100%)	.002
Missing	0	0	
EBITDA margin (%)	10.1 (0.7)	-2.6 (6.5)	.031
Missing	10	13	
Adjusted inpatient expense per discharge	7 930.7 (2562.3)	42 981.1 (9223.4)	.353
Missing	121	83	
Participation in a bundled payment program	343 (84.3%)	282 (83.2%)	.07
Missing	64	57	
Percentage of hospital's net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis	3.7 (0.6)	2.3 (0.5)	.065
Missing	115	106	
Severity adjusted geometric length of stay	3.2 (0.1)	3.3 (0.1)	.232
Missing	6	5	
HCAHPS score	267.23 (0.5)	265.4 (0.6)	.016
Missing	70	26	(continues)



**Table 2. Comparison of Lean Adoption Status in the IT Department (N = 746) (Continued)**

Variable	Hospitals that Report Lean Adoption in IT Department (N = 407) <sup>a</sup>	Hospitals that did not Report Lean Adoption in IT Department (N = 339) <sup>a</sup>	<i>p</i> <sup>b</sup>
Composite—patient safety (based on 8 measures)			.52
Above (better than) national average	131 (32.2%)	116 (34.2%)	
Same as national average	57 (14.0%)	57 (16.9%)	
Below (worse than) national average	102 (25.1%)	78 (23.0%)	
Missing	117	88	
Composite—timeliness of care (based on 5 measures)			.136
Above (better than) national average	112 (27.5%)	69 (20.4%)	
Same as national average	141 (34.6%)	116 (34.2%)	
Below (worse than) national average	105 (25.8%)	97 (28.6%)	
Missing	49	57	
Composite—effectiveness of care (based on 9 measures)			.212
Above (better than) national average	16 (3.9%)	13 (3.8%)	
Same as national average	320 (78.6%)	263 (77.6%)	
Below (worse than) national average	21 (5.2%)	29 (8.6%)	
Missing	50	34	
Composite—appropriate use of medical imaging (based on 5 measures)			.362
Above (better than) national average	61 (15.0%)	41 (12.1%)	
Same as national average	217 (53.3%)	181 (53.4%)	
Below (worse than) national average	61 (15.0%)	26 (7.7%)	
Missing	86	91	

Abbreviations: EBITDA, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization; HCAHPS, Hospital Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems; HHI, Hirschmann Index; IT, information technology.

<sup>a</sup>Statistics presented: n (column %); mean (standard deviation [SD]); N missing values.

<sup>b</sup>Statistical tests performed: Chi-square test of independence; *t* test.

indicate that high-functioning IT capabilities can improve hospital operations and lead to reductions in average patient LOS. Hospital information systems, such as EHRs; CPOEs; and CDSSs have been cited as being associated specifically with reduced LOS.<sup>8</sup> Moreover, visual analytical dashboards to expedite diagnosis and electronic discharge planning tools (EDPTs) and postdischarge follow-up systems to automate the discharge process can serve to improve workflows, also contributing to decreased LOS.<sup>8</sup> EDPTs have been reported as improving the management of processes related to discharge, leading to LOS reductions by 1.4 days in 2 separate studies.<sup>30,31</sup>

Findings from our second set of regressions highlight potential relationships between HIT and health care payment policy. There has been a recent shift in the past decade from fee-for-service to value-based reimbursement as health care organizations face greater pressure to deliver higher value care at lower cost. This transition has been largely spurred by the pas-

sage of the Affordable Care Act in 2010 and increasing participation in alternative payment models (APMs) that reward value and quality. According to surveys conducted by the Health Care Payment and Learning Action network, health care dollars paid through APMs has risen from approximately 38% in 2015 to 60% in 2018.<sup>32</sup> One common APM is bundled payment, a shared-risk structure that consolidates payments for individual clinical services provided during a single episode of care.<sup>33</sup>

We found that use of Lean visual management in hospital IT departments corresponded with increased participation in bundled payment programs, as well as percentage of hospital net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis. Bundled payment programs necessitate greater communication and coordination between providers, which may be facilitated by HIT. Hospitals in bundled payment programs are shown to be more likely to send and receive information through HIE, exchange different types of health information, and

**Table 3. Summary of Regression Estimates of the Relationship Between Lean Adoption in IT and Hospital Performance Measures, Controlling for Organizational and Market Variables<sup>a</sup> (N = 746)**

Dependent Variable	b (OR Where Noted) for		Adjusted R <sup>2</sup>	F Test Statistic (P)
	Lean Adoption (P), (95% CI)	t Statistic (Chi-square)		
HCAHPS score	0.083 (0.051)	1.957	0.166	7.896 (<.001)
Adjusted inpatient expense per discharge	-0.112 (0.090)	-1.313	0.101	4.680 (<.001)
EBITDA margin	0.077 (0.077)	1.773	0.001	1.053 (.399)
Severity adjusted geometric length of stay	-0.098 (0.009)	-2.626	0.328	18.413 (<.001)
Percentage of hospital's net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis	0.008 (0.881)	0.529	0.052	2.498 (.002)
Participation in a bundled payment program	OR = 2.060 (.018), (1.664-2.690)	3.290 (0.07)	N/A	N/A
Composite: Effectiveness of care	0.055 (0.237)	1.184	0.015	1.549 (.090)
Composite: appropriate use of medical imaging	-0.013 (0.786)	-0.272	0.025	1.823 (.033)
Composite: patient safety	-0.056 (0.256)	-1.136	0.013	1.417 (.141)
Composite: timeliness of care	-0.0211 (0.548)	0.008	0.333	18.752 (<.001)

Abbreviations: CI, confidence interval; EBITDA, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization; HCAHPS, Hospital Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems; IT, information technology; OR, odds ratio.

<sup>a</sup>Organizational and market variables include region, area type, bed size, market concentration, percentage of Medicaid discharges, system or network membership, years using Lean, and organizational type.

to use HIE more often.<sup>34</sup> In addition, physicians using HIT report better experiences receiving necessary information on patient history and reason for referral from other providers.<sup>35</sup> This association between bundled payment programs and increased coordination via HIT is part of a broader trend seen with APMs in general. Lin et al.<sup>36</sup> report that full-year APM participation is associated with greater HIE diversity (data types), breadth (partner types), and depth (odds of using a push and pull approach) compared with nonparticipating hospitals.

Lean IT studies to date have largely focused on identifying waste in the IT context.<sup>21-24</sup> A preliminary review conducted by Kalong and Yusof<sup>23</sup> describe models of waste identification in IT, and concluded that Ohno's model<sup>37</sup> is suitable for both the health care and IT domains. Other models have been proposed, such as one by Kundu et al.,<sup>24</sup> which builds on Ohno's work and formulates additional categories specific to the IT environment. Examples of these categories include resource inefficiency, ineffective communication, processive inefficiency, recurring incidents, and lack of a discipline system. Many of these categories may be improved through the use of Lean visual management tools. For example, value stream mapping identifies unnecessary, wasteful process steps and is used to reduce inefficiencies. Visual tracking charts represent actual versus expected performance of a targeted work process, which could be used to compare rates of recurring incidences. These Lean visual management tools can improve the overall functioning of IT departments, which may also lead to increased communication and coordination between providers. Hospitals can leverage Lean tools to better manage

financial incentives associated with the shift toward value-based care.

In our study, use of Lean IT management was associated with improved financial metrics in the form of lower inpatient expense per discharge and higher EBITDA margin. Relevant studies show that HIT can improve hospital financial performance in a number of ways. Lowered medical liability costs, decreased back-office administration office expense, and higher productivity through rapid availability of patient charts are several drivers of improved hospital financial well-being fueled by HIT.<sup>38</sup> Hospitals with HIT laboratory tracking systems have been shown to report better financial performance in terms of operating margin, total margin, return on assets, current ratio, and debt ratio.<sup>39</sup> Increased investment in HIT has also been associated with greater profit, with a one-tenth of a percentage increase in IT expenditures associated with approximately \$100 000 in increased profit as estimated by Thouin et al.<sup>40</sup>

Our study findings should be considered within the context of several limitations. The first is that several associations between Lean adoption in IT departments and our selected performance measures, particularly those regarding patient satisfaction and clinical outcomes, may be subject to confounding variables not accounted for by our analysis. The survey used to source our data did not cover factors, such as HIT investment; use of IT in decision-making; or integration of HIT within an organization, which may be a focus for future studies. Second, given the cross-sectional nature of the source data, our findings do not imply causality but rather associations that warrant further study using longitudinal or randomized

Downloaded from http://journals.lww.com/qmhcjournal by BMDM56PHKXa1ZEqm1tQINa9+kjLHEZg9bSiH04XMI0H0C ywCX1AMVnYQp//QHHD33DD00dfy7T7vSF14C3/C4/OA/vpDDa8KkGKv0V+y78= on 03/29/2025

**Table 4. Summary of Regression Estimates of the Relationship Between Adoption of Lean Visual Management Tools and Hospital Performance Measures, Controlling for Organizational and Market Variables<sup>a</sup> (N = 407)**

Dependent Variable	b (OR Where Noted) for Lean Visual Management Tools (P), (95% CI)	b (OR Where Noted) for Inclusion of Lean Leaders on Central Improvement Teams (P)	b (OR Where Noted) for IT Collaboration (P)	b (OR Where Noted) for IT Data Provision (P)	t Statistic (Chi-Squared)	Adjusted R <sup>2</sup>	F Test Statistic (P)
HCAHPS score	0.054 (0.429)	-0.014 (0.828)	-0.089 (0.227)	-0.048 (0.529)	1.329	0.253	5.087 (<.001)
Adjusted inpatient expense per discharge	-0.176 (0.034)	-0.001 (0.985)	0.051 (0.557)	0.01 (0.988)	-2.141	0.106	2.324 (.001)
EBITDA margin	0.124 (0.042)	0.030 (0.656)	-0.210 (0.006)	-0.109 (0.158)	1.806	0.229	4.589 (<.001)
Severity adjusted geometric length of stay	-0.055 (0.367)	0.054 (0.362)	0.000 (0.999)	0.045 (0.510)	-0.904	0.382	8.521 (<.001)
Percentage of hospital's net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis	0.188 (0.031)	0.089 (0.293)	-0.155 (0.100)	0.111 (0.254)	2.171	0.084	1.872 (.022)
Participation in a bundled payment program	OR = 2.326 (.046), (0.979-5.527)	OR = 1.246 (.641), (0.494-3.147)	OR = 1.477 (.186), (0.829-2.631)	OR = 0.623 (.118), (0.344-1.127)	50.295	N/A	N/A
Composite: Effectiveness of care	-0.079 (0.317)	0.094 (0.217)	-0.074 (0.388)	0.095 (0.286)	-1.004	0.013	1.164 (.297)
Composite: Appropriate use of medical imaging	-0.092 (0.271)	-0.068 (0.407)	-0.029 (0.740)	-0.119 (0.183)	-1.104	-0.021	0.769 (.727)
Composite: Patient safety	0.079 (0.335)	0.001 (0.993)	0.035 (0.693)	-0.113 (0.210)	0.967	0.011	1.133 (.326)
Composite: Timeliness of care	0.053 (0.426)	-0.80 (0.219)	0.029 (0.680)	0.018 (0.804)	1.208	0.294	6.058 (<.001)

Abbreviations: CI, confidence interval; EBITDA, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization; HCAHPS, Hospital Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems; IT, information technology; OR, odds ratio.  
<sup>a</sup>Organizational and market variables include region, area type, bed size, market concentration, percent Medicaid discharges, system or network membership.



controlled trial data. In addition, the NSL was completed by the person most knowledgeable of Lean performance improvement activities throughout the hospital. This was often the chief transformation officer, chief performance improvement officer, chief quality officer, or equivalent position in each hospital, which may introduce bias or present limited perspectives on the survey questions. Finally, while we were able to leverage available NSL data, more in-depth questions about HIT or improvement activities in IT departments could lend further understanding of the processes or mechanisms by which IT leads to improved outcomes. Ongoing data collection and future research on such topics is warranted to support our current study findings.

## CONCLUSION

HIT is increasingly used in US hospitals as health care organizations face greater pressure to provide better care at lower cost. We found that adoption of the Lean management system in IT departments was associated with hospital operational and financial efficiencies, including lower LOS and inpatient expense per discharge. Furthermore, use of Lean visual management tools was associated with lower adjusted inpatient expense per discharge and higher EBITDA margin. Such tools were also associated with participation in a bundled payment program and percentage of hospital net patient revenue paid on a shared risk basis. Our study findings suggest that Lean management applied to IT processes has the potential to assist hospitals in the transition toward value-based care.

## REFERENCES

- Chaudhry B, Wang J, Wu S, et al. Systematic review: impact of health information technology on quality, efficiency, and costs of medical care. *Ann Intern Med.* 2006;144(10):742-752. doi:10.7326/0003-4819-144-10-200605160-00125.
- Evans RS. Electronic health records: then, now, and in the future. *Yearb Med Inform.* 2016;suppl 1(suppl 1):S48-S61. doi:10.1526/ IYS-2016-s006.
- Sadoughi F, Nasiri S, Ahmadi H. The impact of health information exchange on healthcare quality and cost-effectiveness: a systematic literature review. *Comput Methods Programs Biomed.* 2018; 161:209-232. doi:10.1016/j.cmpb.2018.04.023.
- Mecham ID, Vines C, Dean NC. Community-acquired pneumonia management and outcomes in the era of health information technology. *Respirology.* 2017;22(8):1529-1535. doi:10.1111/ resp.13132.
- Menachemi N, Burkhardt J, Burke D. Hospital information technology and positive financial performance: a different approach to finding an ROI. *J Healthc Manag.* 2006;51(1):40-58. doi:10.1097/ 00115514-200601000-00008.
- Girosi F, Meili R, Scoville R. *Extrapolating Evidence of Health Information Technology Savings and Costs.* Santa Monica, CA: RAND Corporation; 2005.
- Buntin MB, Burke MF, Hoaglin MC, Blumenthal D. The benefits of health information technology: a review of the recent literature shows predominantly positive results. *Health Aff.* 2011;30(3):464-471. doi:10.1377/hlthaff.2011.0178.
- Baniasadi T, Hassaniyazad M, Niakan Kalhori SR, Shahi M, Ghazisaeedi M. Optimized patients' length of hospital stay with interventions based on health information technology: a review study. *Stud Health Technol Inform.* 2020;271:69-76. doi:10.3233/ SHTI200077.
- Kistler CE, Zimmerman S, Khairat S. Health information technology challenges and innovations in long-term care. *J Am Med Dir Assoc.* 2021;22(5):981-983. doi:10.1016/j.jamda.2021.03.017.
- Kruse CS, Mileski M, Syal R, MacNeil L, Chabbaria E, Basch C. Evaluating the relationship between health information technology and safer-prescribing in the long-term care setting: a systematic review. *Technol Health Care.* 2021;29(1):1-14. doi:10.3233/THC-202196.
- Moore BJ, White S, Washington R, Coenen N, Elixhauser A. Identifying increased risk of readmission and in-hospital mortality using hospital administrative data: the AHRQ Elixhauser Comorbidity Index. *Med Care.* 2017;55(7):698-705. doi:10.1097/MLR.0000000000000735.
- Nash M, Pestrue J, Geier P, Sharp K, Helder A, McAlearney AS. Leveraging information technology to drive improvement in patient satisfaction. *J Healthc Qual.* 2010;32(5):30-40. doi:10.1111/ j.1945-1474.2010.00110.x.
- Prgomet M, Li L, Niazkhani Z, Georgiou A, Westbrook JI. Impact of commercial computerized provider order entry (CPOE) and clinical decision support systems (CDSSs) on medication errors, length of stay, and mortality in intensive care units: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Am Med Inform Assoc.* 2017;24(2): 413-422. doi:10.1093/jamia/ocw145.
- Rao S, Brammer C, McKethan A, Buntin MB. Health information technology: transforming chronic disease management and care transitions. *Prim Care.* 2012;39(2):327-344. doi:10.1016/j. pop.2012.03.006.
- Rozenblum R, Donzé J, Hockey PM, et al. The impact of medical informatics on patient satisfaction: a USA-based literature review. *Int J Med Inform.* 2013;82(3):141-158. doi:10.1016/j.ijmedinf. 2012.12.008.
- Marcotte L, Seidman J, Trudel K, et al. Achieving meaningful use of health information technology: a guide for physicians to the EHR incentive programs. *Arch Intern Med.* 2012;172(9):731-736. doi:10.1001/archinternmed.2012.872.
- Caro JJ, Brazier JE, Karnon J, et al. Determining value in health technology assessment: stay the course or tack away? *Pharmacoeconomics.* 2019;37(3):293-299. doi:10.1007/s40273-018- 0742-2.
- Lee J, Choi JY. Texas hospitals with higher health information technology expenditures have higher revenue: a longitudinal data analysis using a generalized estimating equation model. *BMC Health Serv Res.* 2016;16:117. doi:10.1186/s12913-016-1367-9.
- Radnor ZJ, Holweg M, Waring J. Lean in healthcare: the unfilled promise? *Soc Sci Med.* 2012;74(3):364-371. doi:10.1016/j. socscimed.2011.02.011.
- Po J, Rundall TG, Shortell SM, Blodgett JC. Lean management and US public hospital performance: results from a national survey. *J Healthc Manag.* 2019;64(6):363-379. doi:10.1097/JHM-D- 18-00163.
- Bell SC, Orzen MA. *Lean IT: Enabling and Sustaining Your Lean Transformation.* New York: Taylor & Francis Group; 2010. doi:10. 1201/EBK1439817568.
- Hicks BJ. Lean information management: understanding and eliminating waste. *Int J Inf Manage.* 2007;27(4):233-249. doi:10. 1016/j.ijinfomgt.2006.12.001.
- Kalong NA, Yusof MM. Understanding waste for lean health information systems: a preliminary review. *Stud Health Technol Inform.* 2013;192:749-753. doi:10.3233/978-1-61499-289-9-749.
- Kundu GK, Manohar BM, Bairi J. IT support service: identification and categorization of wastes. *Int J Value Chain Manage.* 2011; 5(1):68-91. doi:10.1504/IJVC.2011.041168.
- Rundall TG, Shortell SM, Blodgett JC, Henke RM, Foster D. Adoption of Lean management and hospital performance: results from a national survey. *Health Care Manage Rev.* 2021;46(1):E10-E19.
- Shortell SM, Blodgett JC, Rundall TG, Kralovec P. Use of Lean and related transformational performance improvement systems in hospitals in the United States: results from a national survey. *Jt Comm J Qual Patient Saf.* 2018;44(10):574-582. doi:10.1016/j. jcjq.2018.03.002.
- Shortell SM, Blodgett JC, Rundall TG, Henke RM, Reponen E. Lean management and hospital performance: adoption vs implementation. *Jt Comm J Qual Patient Saf.* 2021;47(5):296-305. doi:10.1016/j.jcjq.2021.01.010.

28. Tierney AA, Shortell SM, Rundall TG, Blodgett JC, Reponen E. Examining the relationship between the Lean management system and quality improvement care management processes. *Qual Manag Health Care*. 2021;31(1):1-6. doi:10.1097/QMH.0000000000000318.
29. Marsilio M, Pisarra M, Rubio K, Shortell S. Lean adoption, implementation, and outcomes in public hospitals: benchmarking the US and Italy health systems. *BMC Health Serv Res*. 2022;22(1):122. doi:10.1186/s12913-022-07473-w.
30. Meo N, Paul E, Wilson C, Powers J, Magbual M, Miles KM. Introducing an electronic tracking tool into daily multidisciplinary discharge rounds on a medicine service: a quality improvement project to reduce length of stay. *BMJ Open Qual*. 2018;7(3):e000174. doi:10.1136/bmjoc-2017-000174.
31. Tielbur BR, Rice Cella DE, Currie A, et al. Discharge huddle outfitted with mobile technology improves efficiency of transitioning stroke patients into follow-up care. *Am J Med Qual*. 2015;30(1):36-44. doi:10.1177/1062860613510964.
32. Health Care Payment Learning & Action Network. *Measuring Progress: Adoption of Alternative Payment Models in Commercial, Medicaid, Medicare Advantage, and Traditional Medicare Programs*. Published October 24, 2019.
33. Press MJ, Rajkumar R, Conway PH. Medicare's new bundled payments: design, strategy, and evolution. *JAMA*. 2016;315(2):131-132.
34. Guerrazzi-Young C, Feldman SS, Hernandez SR. Inter-organizational information sharing and bundled payment reimbursement: do hospitals in the US use health information exchange to collaborate? *Int J Med Inform*. 2021;145:104298. doi:10.1016/j.ijmedinf.2020.104298.
35. Hsiao CJ, King J, Hing E, Simon AE. The role of health information technology in care coordination in the United States. *Med Care*. 2015;53(2):184-190.
36. Lin SC, Hollingsworth JM, Adler-Milstein J. Alternative payment models and hospital engagement in health information exchange. *Am J Manag Care*. 2019;25(1):e1-e6.
37. Ohno T. *Toyota Production System: Beyond Large-Scale Production*. New York, NY: Productivity Press; 1988.
38. Mello MM, Chandra A, Gawande AA, Studdert DM. National costs of the medical liability system. *Health Aff*. 2010;29(9):1569-1577. doi:10.1377/hlthaff.2009.0807.
39. Zhao M, Hamadi H, Rob Haley D, White-Williams C, Liu X, Spaulding A. The relationship between health information technology laboratory tracking systems and hospital financial performance and quality. *Hosp Top*. 2019;97(3):99-106. doi:10.1080/00185868.2019.1623735.
40. Thouin MF, Hoffman JJ, Ford EW. The effect of information technology investment on firm-level performance in the health care industry. *Health Care Manage Rev*. 2008;33(1):60-68. doi:10.1097/01.HMR.0000304491.03147.06.